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Ø400	telephone	interviews	via	landline	and	cell	
phones

ØSurvey	conducted	December	13-21,	2015
ØMargin	of	sampling	error	+/-4.9%	at	the	95%	
confidence	interval

ØDue	to	rounding,	some	percentages	do	not	add	up	
to	100%

ØVietnamese-language	version	was	specifically	
reviewed	by	the	City	for	accuracy
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Right	Direction
69%

Wrong	Track
15%

Don't	
Know/NA

16%

Would	you	say	that	things	in	the	City	of	Westminster	are	generally	headed	in	the	right	
direction	or	do	you	feel	that	things	are	pretty	seriously	off	on	the	wrong	track?	



5

I'm	going	to	read	you	the	names	of	some	people	and	organizations	that	are	active	in	public	life.		For	each	person	or	organizationyou	have	heard	of,	please	tell	me	
whether	you	have	a	very	favorable,	somewhat	favorable,	somewhat	unfavorable,	or	very	unfavorable	opinion	of	that	organization.	

58%

55%

33%

32%

32%

34%

5%

7% 5%

5%

17%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

The	Westminster	Police	Department

Local	Westminster	Police	officers

Westminster	city	government

Very	Fav. Smwt.	Fav. Smwt.	Unfav. Very	Unfav. NHO HO/DK Total	
Fav.

Total	
Unfav.

90% 6%

87% 7%

67% 10%
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25%

37%

9%

18%

10%

0% 15% 30% 45%

Great	need

Some	need

Little	need

No	real	need

Don't	know

In	your	personal	opinion,	do	you	think	there	is	a	great	need,	some	need,	a	little	need,	or	no	real	need	for	additional	funds	to	provide	the	level	of	city	services	that	
Westminster	residents	need	and	want?	
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Hypothetical	Ballot	Measure	Language	Tested
(approved	by	City	Attorney)

If	the	election	were	held	today,	do	you	think	you	would	vote	“Yes”	in	favor	of	this	measure	or	“No”	to	oppose	it?	

Westminster Police/911/Essential City Services Measure.

To address state takeaways of local funds, protect property
values, and prevent more cuts to: 911 response; the number of
police officers/firefighters/paramedics; domestic violence/sex
crimes/human trafficking units; senior programs; and other
general city services, shall an ordinance establishing an ongoing
one cent transactions and use (sales) tax, providing estimated
$13.9 million annually, requiring audits, citizens’ oversight, all
funds remaining in the City of Westminster, be adopted?
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33%

20%

9%

6%

10%

16%

6%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Definitely	yes

Probably	yes

Lean	yes

Lean	no

Probably	no

Definitely	no

Undecided

If	the	election	were	held	today,	do	you	think	you	would	vote	“Yes”	in	favor	of	this	measure	or	“No”	to	oppose	it?	
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If	the	election	were	held	today,	do	you	think	you	would	vote	“Yes”	in	favor	of	this	measure	or	“No”	to	oppose	it?	

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

Latinos Whites Vietnamese Other	Asians/Pacific	
Islanders

Total	Yes Total	No Undecided

(%	of	
Sample) (35%)(13%)

Initial	Vote	by	Race/Ethnicity

(42%) (6%)
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If	the	election	were	held	today,	do	you	think	you	would	vote	“Yes”	in	favor	of	this	measure	or	“No”	to	oppose	it?	

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

Men Women

Total	Yes Total	No Undecided

(%	of	
Sample) (48%) (52%)

Initial	Vote	by	Gender
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If	the	election	were	held	today,	do	you	think	you	would	vote	“Yes”	in	favor	of	this	measure	or	“No”	to	oppose	it?	

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

Democrats Independents Republicans

Total	Yes Total	No Undecided

(%	of	
Sample) (31%) (29%) (40%)

Initial	Vote	by	Party
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If	the	election	were	held	today,	do	you	think	you	would	vote	“Yes”	in	favor	of	this	measure	or	“No”	to	oppose	it?	

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

18-49 50-64 65+

Total	Yes Total	No Undecided

(%	of	
Sample) (38%) (29%) (33%)

Initial	Vote	by	Age
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If	the	election	were	held	today,	do	you	think	you	would	vote	“Yes”	in	favor	of	this	measure	or	“No”	to	oppose	it?	

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

West	of
Highway	39

East	of	
Highway	39

Live	in
Little	Saigon

Do	Not	Live	in	
Little	Saigon

Total	Yes Total	No Undecided

(%	of	
Sample) (51%) (49%) (21%)

Initial	Vote	by	Region	&	Little	Saigon

(79%)

Region Little	Saigon
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33%

34%

29%

28%

6%

7%

16%

12%

16%

19%

0% 51%

One	cent

*One-half	percent

Def.	Yes Prob./Lean	Yes Undecided Lean/Prob.	No Def.	No

If	the	election	were	held	today,	do	you	think	you	would	vote	“Yes”	in	favor	of	this	measure	or	“No”	to	oppose	it?	 *Split	Sample

Total	
Yes

Total	
No

62% 32%

62% 32%
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I	am	going	to	read	you	a	list	of	ways	in	which	the	funds	generated	by	this	proposed	ballot	measure	could	be	spent	and	provisions	that	could	be	included.		Please	tell	
me	how	important	that	provision	or	use	of	funds	is	to	you	personally:	is	it	extremely	important,	very	important,	somewhat	important,	or	not	too	important?	

54%

52%

46%

43%

54%

44%

39%

46%

45%

36%

36%

41%

43%

31%

41%

45%

37%

36%

5%

8%

9%

9%

10%

10%

10%

14%

14%

5%

5%

5%

6%

7%

6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Protecting	local	drinking	water	supplies

Providing	fast	emergency	response	times

Fighting	gangs	and	drugs

Requiring	all	funds	remain	in	Westminster

Preventing	cuts	to	911	response

Preventing	cuts	to	the	number	of	paramedics

Preserving	Westminster’s	local	Police	
Department

Preventing	cuts	to	the	number	of	firefighters

Ext.	Impt. Very	Impt. Smwt.	Impt. Not	Too	Impt./DK/NA
Ext./
Very	
Impt.
90%

88%

88%

86%

85%

85%

84%

83%

81%

Preventing	the	elimination	of	Police	Narcotics,	
Domestic	Violence,	Sex	Crimes,	and	

Human	Trafficking	units
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I	am	going	to	read	you	a	list	of	ways	in	which	the	funds	generated	by	this	proposed	ballot	measure	could	be	spent	and	provisions	that	could	be	included.		Please	tell	
me	how	important	that	provision	or	use	of	funds	is	to	you	personally:	is	it	extremely	important,	very	important,	somewhat	important,	or	not	too	important?	

44%

39%

46%

43%

41%

41%

42%

30%

37%

37%

41%

33%

35%

37%

37%

35%

46%

38%

11%

12%

13%

14%

14%

15%

16%

18%

17%

7%

8%

7%

8%

8%

7%

8%

6%

8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Preventing	cuts	to	the	number	of	police	officers

Preventing	the	elimination	Police	Gang	and	
Drug	units

Preventing	cuts	to	water	supply	and	conservation

Preventing	City	bankruptcy

Preventing	cuts	to	neighborhood	police	patrols

Protecting	property	values

Restoring	the	number	of	police	officers

Repairing	streets	and	potholes

Requiring	citizens’	oversight	of	funds

Ext.	Impt. Very	Impt. Smwt.	Impt. Not	Too	Impt./DK/NA Ext./
Very	
Impt.
81%

81%

79%

78%

78%

78%

77%

76%

75%
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I	am	going	to	read	you	a	list	of	ways	in	which	the	funds	generated	by	this	proposed	ballot	measure	could	be	spent	and	provisions	that	could	be	included.		Please	tell	
me	how	important	that	provision	or	use	of	funds	is	to	you	personally:	is	it	extremely	important,	very	important,	somewhat	important,	or	not	too	important?	

57%

50%

36%

24%

26%

31%

36%

51%

15%

15%

24%

18% 7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Recruiting	and	retaining	Vietnamese-
speaking	police	officers

Improving	communications	and	outreach	to	
the	Vietnamese	community

Recruiting	and	retaining	Spanish-speaking	
police	officers

Improving	communications	and	outreach	to	
the	Latino	community

Ext.	Impt. Very	Impt. Smwt.	Impt. Not	Too	Impt./DK/NA
Ext./
Very	
Impt.

83%

81%

72%

75%

Asked	of	Asian/Vietnamese/Spanish	Respondents	Only
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50%

57%

48%

51%

37%

27%

34%

28%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Very	Conv.	 Smwt.	Conv.	

87%

82%

85%

80%

Asked	of	Asian	or	Vietnamese	Respondents	Only	(HUMAN	RIGHTS)	The	City	of	Westminster	has	
a	proud	history	of	helping	people	fleeing	repression	and	supporting	and	

protecting	human	rights	for	all	of	its	residents;	including	welcoming	thousands	
who	fled	from	the	violence	in	Vietnam	to	make	a	new	home	in	Westminster.		
This	measure	[can]	provide	Westminster	the	means	to	support	local	cultural	

institutions	such	as	the	annual	Tet	parade.
(RESPONSE	TIMES)	In	just	the	last	year,	there	have	been	more	than	42,000	
911	calls	in	Westminster	that	have	required	emergency	medical	attention.	
Medical	experts	agree	that	after	five	minutes	the	brain	starts	to	deteriorate	
following	a	serious	trauma,	like	a	heart	attack.	[Funding is	needed	to] ensure	

that	firefighters	and	paramedics	can	quickly	respond	to	emergencies	and	save	
lives.

(GANGS)	There	are	over	100	active	gang	members	in	Westminster.	This	
measure	[can] prevent	devastating	cuts	to	gang	and	drug	prevention	programs	
and	continue	after	school	programs	that	keep	children	and	youth	off	the	streets	

and	away	from	gangs	and	drugs.

^(ACCOUNTABILITY)	[Any future] measure	includes	strict	accountability	
provisions	such	as	independent	citizens’	oversight,	public	spending	reports	and	
annual	independent	financial	audits	to	make	sure	that	every	cent	of	our	money	
is	used	effectively,	efficiently	and	as	promised	to	voters.		ALL	funds	are	required	

by	law	to	remain	local	and	can	only	be	used	in	Westminster.
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45%

46%

47%

38%

36%

32%

28%

36%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Very	Conv.	 Smwt.	Conv.	

75%

80%

74%

79%

(ECONOMIC	DEVELOPMENT)	We	need	to	do	more	to	stimulate	economic	
growth	and	create	more	good-paying	local	jobs	in	Westminster.		This	measure	
[can] protect	local	property	values	and	help	Westminster	remain	attractive	to	

businesses,	visitors	and	homebuyers	by	maintaining	public	safety	services,	
fixing	blight	and	improving	programs	to	fill	vacant	storefronts	with	new	

businesses.
(STATE	CUTS)	Because	of	years	of	state	money	seizures	and	takeaways	of	

millions	of	local	tax	dollars,	the	City	of	Westminster	is	facing	a	huge	budget	
deficit	this	year	that	will	double	by	2017.	This	measure	[could	create]	a	

dedicated	source	of	funding	that	is	controlled	locally	and	can’t	be	seized	by	
Sacramento.

(PRESERVE	POLICE	DEPARTMENT)	Without	additional	revenue,	the	City	may	
be	forced	to	eliminate	its	local	police	department	and	contract	out	with	the	

county	at	lower	public	safety	services	levels.		With	crime	up	over	41%	in	
Westminster	since	last	year,	we	must	maintain	local	control	of	Westminster’s	

independent,	City-run	Police	Department	and	not	leave	our	community’s	
safety	up	to	the	political	whims	of	County	bureaucrats.

(NEIGHBORHOOD	SAFETY)	Nothing	is	more	important	than	ensuring	that	the	
neighborhoods	we	live	in	are	safe.		Public	safety	represents	over	72%	of	the	

Westminster’s	City	budget,	which	means	that	the	only	other	option	to	fix	the	
City’s	deficit	is	by	cutting	sworn	police	officers	and	eliminating	specialized	

narcotics,	vice	and	special	investigations	units….	this	measure	[could] prevent	
devastating	budget	cuts	to	public	safety.
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41%

22%

7%

5%

5%

15%

4%
0% 20% 40% 60%

If	the	election	were	held	today,	do	you	think	you	would	vote	“Yes”	in	favor	of	this	measure	or	“No”	to	oppose	it?	

33%

20%

9%

6%

10%

16%

6%
0% 20% 40% 60%

Definitely	yes

Probably	yes

Lean	yes

Lean	no

Probably	no

Definitely	no

Undecided

Initial	Vote After	More	Information



For	more	information,	contact:

12100	Wilshire	Blvd.,	Suite	350
Los	Angeles,	CA	90025
Phone	(310)	828-1183
Fax	(310)	453-6562	

Adam@FM3research.comJohn@FM3research.com


